

• Name: Dr Soumya Bhowmik

• Department: Neurology

MNAMS

Qualification: MD& DNB Medicine, DM & DrNB Neurology,

About myself: After doing my MBBS (2006-2012) from NRS Medical College Kolkata, I did MD in Internal Medicine from RG Kar Medical College, Kolkata in 2014-2017. Subsequently in 2018, I went to AIIMS New Delhi for doing Senior Residency in the prestigious Dept of Medicine at AIIMS New Delhi for a period of one year. Also passed DNB Internal medicine exam under National Board of Examinations, New Delhi in June 2019. Thereafter I did DM in Neurology from ABVIMS and Dr RML Hospital, New Delhi in 2019-2022. I have also attained DrNB Neurology degree after passing the DrNB Neurology exam under National Board of Examinations, New Delhi in Dec 2022 session. I have been trained in the diagnosis and clinical management of various domains of complex neurological disorders such as headache, epilepsy, demyelinating disorders, stroke, Parkinson's Disease and other movement disorders, peripheral neuropathy, cognitive neurology etc.

I have founded the Dept of Neurology of AIIMS Kalyani and working as an Assistant Professor and Incharge of Dept of neurology of AIIMS Kalyani since the date of my joining on 17/01/2024.

Area(s) of interest: Demyelinating and other Autoimmune Neurologic Disorders, Stroke, Parkinsons Disease and other Movement Disorders, Epilepsy, Dementia.

- Research publications and/or book chapters (in last five years):
 Total 14
- Research gate / PubMed link / Google scholar link:
- https://www.researchgate.net/profile/Soumya-Bhowmik-3
- https://scholar.google.com/citations?user=zXSD5wYAAAAJ&hl=en
- Completed & Ongoing Funded Research Projects: Nil

• Achievements:

- **Best Thesis Award 2022**: ABVIMS and Dr RML Hospital, New Delhi.
- ➤ Virtual Presenter of 2 neurology papers from India at 10th Congress of European Academy of Neurology (EAN) Helsinki: 2024
- > Regular presenter at various national Neurology conferences.
- ➤ MNAMS: Member of National Academy of Medical Sciences
- ➤ Life Member of **Indian Academy of Neurology** (IAN).
- > Member of Indian Stroke Association.
- > Member of demyelinating and autoimmune Neurology subsection of IAN.